
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 6, 2022 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

1. ORDINANCE #2022-19 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Ridge Avenue (Brook Road 
to County Line Road), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2022-20 – An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, 
Development and Construction of a Road Facility located on Chestnut Street in Toms 
River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$12,500,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $11,400,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

3. ORDINANCE #2022-21 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,400,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Wireless Fire Alarm Systems at 
Various Locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 11



4. ORDINANCE #2022-22 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $625,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Resurfacing the Outdoor Rooftop 
Inmate Yard and Renovations to the Housing Area including Shower and Remote 
Video Court Scheduling at the Justice Complex in Toms River, County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2022-23 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $475,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2022-24 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks, 
all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 361, Lot 6, Berkeley Township, 
totaling approximately 0.172 acres all located within the Mill Creek Headwaters 
Project Area, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00, plus up to $50.00 for property 
tax adjustments.

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1217, Lot 22-30, Berkeley 
Township, totaling approximately 0.25 acres located on Good Luck Drive, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00, plus up to $150.00 for property tax adjustments.

3. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1215, Lot 20, 21, 22 and 23, 
Berkeley Township, totaling approximately 0.16 acres located on Dorrance Drive, in 
an amount not to exceed $165,000.00, plus up to $650.00 for property tax 
adjustments.

4. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 2, Lot 13, 
Lakewood Township, totaling approximately 2.49 acres located at 388 Hope Chapel 
Road.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.

H. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE 
REPORT NO. E-2.

I. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-1.

J. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-2.

Page 2 of 11



K. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

1. JAMES R. IENTILE, INC. - Drainage Improvements to Osborne Avenue and Lake 
Avenue, Borough of Bay Head and Borough of Point Pleasant Beach - Change Order 
#1, E-$138,388.99, R-$85,694.00. (B2021-158E)

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management South Hope Chapel 
Road Drainage Improvements, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #1, $280,378.42. 
(B2021-199E)

3. C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) 
(Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township - Partial 
Estimate #9, $178,272.89. (B2019-32E)

4. JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection 
of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3, 
E-$99,870.35, R-$36,382.94. (B2018-179E)

5. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #3, E-$750.00, 
R-$422,724.22. (B2020-64E)

6. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Final Estimate #5, $22,885.53. (B2020-
64E)

L. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Wallace D. Waid as he retires from 29 years of dedicated service to the 
Ocean County Transportation Services Department (Ocean Ride).

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Data Reporting and Analysis FY22/23, in 
the amount of $12,971.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Learning Link FY22/23, in the amount of $47,000.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled State 
Facilities Education Act FY22/23, in the amount of $54,000.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Child 
Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology, in the 
amount of $97,736.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY22, in the amount of $216,880.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC 
FY23, in the amount of $425,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of 
$425,000.00.

Page 3 of 11



9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst 
New Jersey (WFNJ) FY22/23, in the amount of $1,456,126.00.

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY22, in the amount of $3,342,165.00.

11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY22, in the amount of 
$39,418.00.

12. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY19, in the amount of $199,998.00.

13. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY22, in the amount of $399,999.00.

14. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY23, in the amount of $399,999.00.

15. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Law 
Enforcement Officers Training & Equipment, in the amount of $22,018.00.

16. Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the OC Prosecutor's 
Office for the Emmett Till Cold Case Investigations and Prosecution Program.

17. Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the OC Prosecutor's 
Office for the Prosecuting Cold Cases Using DNA Program.

18. Authorizing a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department 
of Transportation for the FY2021 Local Bikeway Program for the project entitled 
Barnegat Branch Trail, Phase VIII, Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township to Berkeley 
Avenue, Beachwood Borough.

19. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State of  New Jersey, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the program 
entitled FY2022 Emergency Management Agency Assistance.

20. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Office 
of the Attorney General for the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.

21. Authorizing the Director of Human Services to execute and submit an online Grant 
Application with Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services for the 
Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program (TLC).

22. Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the Governor's Council on 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to participate in the FY2023 Alliance to Prevent 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.

23. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers 
Cooperative Extension, part of Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey to provide 
education work in agriculture, home economics and 4-H youth development, for the 
period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022, in the amount of $188,247.00.

24. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA) Data Reporting and Analysis FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of 
$12,971.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.

Page 4 of 11



25. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Learning Link Program 
FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of $47,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 
6/30/2023.

26. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act (SFEA) 
Grant, in the amount of $54,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.

27. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2022 Clean Communities Grant, in 
the amount of $216,879.20.

28. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) 
FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of $1,456,126.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 
through 6/30/2023.

29. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA) FY2022 Grant, in the amount of $3,342,165.00, for the period of 
7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.

30. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2022 Medication Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) Grant Program, in the amount of $399,999.00, for the period of 
7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.

31. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2023 Medication Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) Grant Program, in the amount of $399,999.00, for the period of 
7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.

32. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant funding for the Rehabilitate Apron Construction 
(Phase III) project at the OC Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, in the amount 
of $150,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of $16,667.00.

33. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant funding for the Rehabilitate Apron Construction 
(Phase IV) project at the OC Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, in the amount 
of $1,303,652.00.

34. Authorizing an amendment to the FY2019 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) 
Grant Program, an increase in an amount not to exceed $199,998.00, for the extended 
period through 6/30/2021.

35. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

36. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for a 
contribution towards the Board of Health's operating costs of the 2023 Solid Waste 
Control Program.

37. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Vocational-
Technical School Board of Education for educational services and programs to 
juveniles under the supervision of the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount 
not to exceed $658,078.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.

38. Authorizing the renewal of a Cooperative Agreement with Jackson Township for 
participation in the FY2023-2025 CDBG Program.

39. Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with the Townships of Brick, 
Toms River, Jackson and Lakewood for participation in the HOME Program as 
members of the FY2023-2025 County of Ocean Consortium.

Page 5 of 11



40. Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with various municipalities for 
participation in FY2023-2025 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program.

41. Establishing the 2023 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring 
Activities by the OC Health Department.

42. Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

43. Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Mental Health Board.

44. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/6/2022, due to a typographical error, related 
to the acquisition of property located on Eastern Boulevard, Berkeley Township.

45. Authorizing Memorandums of Understanding to amend the existing Collective 
Negotiations Agreements with the CWA 1075, OPEIU 32, and OCPCEA.

46. Authorizing a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department 
of Transportation for the FY2020 Annual Transportation Program for the project 
entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, 
Contract 2020B.

47. Authorizing a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department 
of Transportation for the FY2020 Annual Transportation Program for the project 
entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway 
No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River Township.

48. Approving an amendment to the FY2018 Annual Transportation Program to include 
the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State 
Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River Township.

49. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

M. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2022.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2022.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration 
Support for CGI Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management Systems 
Rel. 3.10.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/22/2022 for the payroll period of 5/26/2022 
through 6/8/2022 and for the payroll period of 6/9/2022 through 6/22/2022, in the 
amount of $5,999,282.84.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Ocean County UST Removal & Upgrade 
Project-Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of Toms River.

Page 6 of 11



7. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/6/2022 for the payroll period of 6/9/2022 
through 6/22/2022 and for the payroll period of 6/23/2022 through 7/6/2022, in the 
amount of $5,866,913.35.

N. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #30 (Madison Avenue) (DVR-24), 
Township of Toms River.

O. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; ACME Supply Co., LTD; Office Basics; Y-
Pers, Inc.; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; JML Medical, Inc. and Amercare Products, 
Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 53 as 
unresponsive. No bids were received on Item No. 57. All rejected and no bid 
items will be rebid. (B2022-77)

2. Terminating the remaining portion of the PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND 
SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, ORIGINAL OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S 
RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY Contract awarded to Tricon 
Enterprises, Inc., as the contractor is unable to complete the project. (B2019-173A)

3. Rescinding POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS 
Item No. 13 from Scoles Floorshine Industries, as vendor is unable to honor their 
contract, and authorizing the award of an Amendatory Contract with United Sales 
USA Corp., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-18)

4. Rescinding the sole award of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS from Continental Trading 
and Hardware, as the vendor is unable to honor their contract. It will be rebid with 
revised specifications. (B2021-189)

5. Rescinding GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT Item No. 9 from 
Cherry Valley Tractor as the vendor is unable to honor their contract, and authorizing 
an Amendatory Contract with Ocean County Equipment, Inc. dba Ace Outdoor 
Power Equipment, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-180)

6. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/1/2022 authorizing the County Purchasing 
Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of 
AUTOMOTIVE AND VOTING MACHINE BATTERIES NO. II, to reflect the 
correct title of County Purchasing Agent.

7. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF RAILROAD AVENUE BRIDGE, 
STRUCTURE NO. 1508-005, CARRYING RAILROAD AVENUE OVER 
WESTECUNK CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF EAGLESWOOD, to Walters Marine 
Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,282,282.65. 
(B2022-97E)

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/5/2020 awarding the project entitled 
CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF 
PROSPECT STREET AND MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, TOWNSHIP OF 
LAKEWOOD to Assuncao Brothers, Inc., to reflect amended funding sources. 
(B2020-19E)

Page 7 of 11



P. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Consultant Services Agreement to Thomas J. Faughnan to provide 
Consultant Services for the establishment and implementation of the Annual Indirect 
Cost Allocation Plan, in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00, for the period of 
7/6/2022 through 7/5/2023. (QP2022-103)

2. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI) to 
provide One Stop Operation Management Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023 with an option to extend 
for two (2) additional one year periods. (CC2022-104)

3. Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC (Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc.), to provide 
Leased Vehicles for use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed 
$161,760.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, with the option to extend 
for one (1) additional year. (CP2022-105)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ 
Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide preservation of the foundation related to the 
project entitled PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, 
ORIGINAL OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, 
NEW JERSEY, in an amount not to exceed $146,228.70.

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ 
Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide bathroom renovations at the OC Courthouse East 
Wing, in an amount not to exceed $193,298.69.

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing 
Alliance No. CK-04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) to provide a public alert system for the 
OC Sheriff's Office Communications Division, in an amount not to exceed 
$118,877.00.

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 21-
TELE-01506) to upgrade the Nexus network switches for the primary and secondary 
OC Data Centers, in an amount not to exceed $106,924.48.

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon 
County Educational Services Commission Cooperative Purchasing Program, 
Technology Supplies & Equipment Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide 
new 9500 core network data switch extensions, in an amount not to exceed 
$49,408.88.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Network Cabling (NetQ Multimedia Co.) (NJ State 
Contract No. 88739) to provide a network wiring upgrade at the OC Board of 
Elections, in an amount not to exceed $49,169.00.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,250.00. (QP2021-91)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500.00. (QP2021-91)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$18,950.00. (QP2021-91)

Page 8 of 11



13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $5,500.00. (QP2022-71)

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $7,480.00. (QP2022-71)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $5,500.00. (QP2022-71)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to 
provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $14,970.00. (QP2022-71)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services No. II for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $13,500.00. (QP2021-102)

18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services 
associated with OC Courtroom Renovations, 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of 
Construction Management Services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to 
exceed $6,000.00. (QP2019-87)

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to 
provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and 
Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount 
not to exceed $47,300.00. (QP2019-70)

20. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba 
Maser Consulting to provide additional Construction Project Management 
for Building and Site Development Services for the project entitled Renovations to 
the Nature Center at Wells Mills County Park, Waretown, New Jersey, an increase to 
the contract in an amount not to exceed $22,200.00. (QP2020-74)

21. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/19/2022 awarding a Contract to Compass 82, 
Inc. to provide outreach and education services to Ocean County residents related to 
COVID-19 vaccination information on an as needed basis, to reflect revised funding 
sources. (CP2022-13)

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of 
the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $350,155.26. 
(QP2021-121)

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D, in an amount not to exceed 
$181,217.28. (QP2021-121)

Page 9 of 11



24. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement 
of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over 
Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $10,880.00. (QP2022-87)

Q. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Glenn Riccardi, Plumsted as a Farmer Member to fill the unexpired term 
of Jeff Adams, term to expire 12/31/2024: and appointing Jeffrey Vogel, Jackson as a 
Farmer Member, for an initial term to expire 12/31/2024, both to the OC 
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.

2. Appointing Chief John Casella, Surf City; Kathryn Pandolpho, Ph.D., Manchester; 
Danielle Quinones, West Creek; and Clifford V. Van Nest, Point Pleasant as 
Members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, terms 
to expire 6/30/2025.

R. RECEIVED ITEMS

S. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Borough of Seaside Park, Resolution 2022-167 urging the swift passage of S-330 
which restores Energy Tax Receipts.

2. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2022-148 opposing the continued extension of 
Executive Orders beyond Public Health Emergency and supporting Senate Bill No. 
1200 limiting the Governor's Unilateral Emergency Powers.

3. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2022-147 authorizing cooperation 
with the County of Ocean to conduct a Public Hearing as to the exchange of property 
held as Open Space and to satisfy the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13.5 and 
N.J.A.C. 7:36-25.5.

4. Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 22-249 authorizing application for proposal 
of funding through the Ocean County Office of Senior Services.

5. Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 22-250 authorizing application for proposal 
of funding through the Ocean County Office of Senior Services.

6. Monmouth County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 2022-0440 supporting 
Assembly concurrent Resolution No. 31 increasing the property tax deduction for 
Veterans to $1,000.00 and base future deductions on annual Consumer Price Index 
increases.

T. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2022.

2. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2022.

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2022.

Page 10 of 11



4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2022.

5. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2022.

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2022.

7. Ocean County College Board of Trustees, 6/30/2022 Meeting Notice.

U. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, May 2022.

V. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Monmouth County, Press Release dated 6/13/2022 entitled Commissioners call for 
action to increase energy independence and lower energy costs.

2. State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Taxation, letter dated 
6/28/2022 regarding the hearing on the 2022 State Equalization Table.

3. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of New Jersey-
American Water Company, Inc. Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") 
Foundational Filing, BPU Docket No. WR22030230.

W. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

X. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

Y. ADJOURNMENT

Page 11 of 11
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 06, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2022-19 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Reconstruction of Ridge Avenue (Brook Road to County Line Road), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-20 – An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, Development and Construction of a Road Facility located on Chestnut Street in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,500,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $11,400,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-21 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,400,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Wireless Fire Alarm Systems at Various Locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-22 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $625,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Resurfacing the Outdoor Rooftop Inmate Yard and Renovations to the Housing Area including Shower and Remote Video Court Scheduling at the Justice Complex in Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-23 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $475,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-24 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION€- PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 361, Lot 6, Berkeley Township, totaling approximately 0.172 acres all located within the Mill Creek Headwaters Project Area, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00, plus up to $50.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1217, Lot 22-30, Berkeley Township, totaling approximately 0.25 acres located€on Good Luck Drive, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, plus up to $150.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1215, Lot 20, 21, 22 and 23, Berkeley Township, totaling approximately 0.16 acres located on Dorrance Drive, in an amount not to exceed $165,000.00, plus up to $650.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to accept the donation of property identified as Block 2, Lot 13, Lakewood Township, totaling€approximately 2.49 acres located€at 388€Hope Chapel Road.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.
	APPROVING€AND RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-2.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-1.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA2-2.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	JAMES R. IENTILE, INC. - Drainage Improvements to Osborne Avenue and Lake Avenue, Borough of Bay Head and Borough of Point Pleasant Beach - Change Order #1, E-$138,388.99, R-$85,694.00. (B2021-158E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management South Hope Chapel Road Drainage Improvements, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #1, $280,378.42. (B2021-199E)
	C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township -€Partial Estimate #9, $178,272.89. (B2019-32E)
	JERSEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3, E-$99,870.35, R-$36,382.94. (B2018-179E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #3, E-$750.00, 

R-$422,724.22. (B2020-64E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Final Estimate #5, $22,885.53. (B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Wallace D. Waid as he retires from 29 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Transportation Services Department (Ocean Ride).
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Data Reporting and Analysis FY22/23, in the amount of $12,971.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY22/23, in the amount of $47,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€State Facilities Education Act€FY22/23, in the amount of $54,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Child Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology, in the amount of $97,736.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY22, in the amount of $216,880.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY23, in the amount of $425,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of $425,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY22/23, in the amount of $1,456,126.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY22, in the amount of $3,342,165.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener€FY22, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled€Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program€FY19, in the amount of $199,998.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY22, in the amount of $399,999.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program FY23, in the amount of $399,999.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Law Enforcement Officers Training & Equipment, in the amount of $22,018.00.
	Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the OC Prosecutor's Office for the Emmett Till Cold Case Investigations and Prosecution Program.
	Approving and ratifying the submission of a Grant application by the OC Prosecutor's Office for the€Prosecuting Cold Cases Using DNA€Program.
	Authorizing a six (6) month Grant€Extension Request€to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2021€Local€Bikeway Program for the project entitled Barnegat Branch Trail, Phase VIII, Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township to Berkeley Avenue, Beachwood Borough.
	Authorizing€the execution of a€Grant Application to the State of€€New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General€for the program entitled FY2022 Emergency Management Agency Assistance.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Office of the Attorney General for the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.
	Authorizing the Director of Human Services to€execute and submit an online€Grant Application with Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program (TLC).
	Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to participate in the FY2023 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers Cooperative Extension, part of Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey to provide education work in agriculture, home economics and 4-H youth development, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022, in the amount of $188,247.00.
	Authorizing€the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Data Reporting and Analysis FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of $12,971.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Learning Link Program FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of $47,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act (SFEA) Grant, in the amount of $54,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the€FY2022 Clean Communities€Grant, in the amount of $216,879.20.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY2022/2023 Grant, in the amount of $1,456,126.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY2022 Grant, in the amount of $3,342,165.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the€FY2022 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Grant Program, in the amount of $399,999.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2023 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Grant Program, in the amount of $399,999.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant funding for the Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase III) project at the OC Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, in the amount of $150,000.00,€and matching funds in the amount of $16,667.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant funding for the Rehabilitate Apron Construction (Phase IV) project at the OC Airport, Berkeley and Lacey Townships, in the amount of $1,303,652.00.
	Authorizing€an amendment to the€FY2019 Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Grant Program, an increase in an€amount€not to exceed $199,998.00, for the extended period through 6/30/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for a contribution towards the Board of Health's operating costs of the 2023 Solid Waste Control Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the€Ocean County Vocational-Technical School€Board of€Education for educational services and programs to juveniles under the supervision of the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $658,078.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023.
	Authorizing the renewal of a Cooperative Agreement with Jackson Township for participation€in the FY2023-2025 CDBG Program.
	Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with the Townships of Brick, Toms River, Jackson and Lakewood for participation in the HOME Program as members of the FY2023-2025 County of Ocean Consortium.
	Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with various municipalities for participation in FY2023-2025 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.
	Establishing€the 2023 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring Activities by the OC Health Department.
	Authorizing€a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Mental Health Board.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/6/2022, due to a typographical error, related to€the acquisition€of property located on Eastern Boulevard,€Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing€Memorandums of Understanding to amend the existing Collective Negotiations Agreements with the CWA 1075, OPEIU 32, and OCPCEA.
	Authorizing a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the€FY2020 Annual Transportation Program for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B.
	Authorizing a six (6) month Grant Extension Request to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2020 Annual Transportation Program for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River Township.
	Approving an amendment to the FY2018 Annual€Transportation Program to include the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2022.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2022.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management Systems Rel. 3.10.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/22/2022 for the payroll period of 5/26/2022 through 6/8/2022 and for the payroll period of 6/9/2022 through 6/22/2022, in the amount of $5,999,282.84.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Ocean County UST Removal & Upgrade Project-Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of Toms River.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/6/2022 for the payroll period of 6/9/2022 through 6/22/2022 and for the payroll period of 6/23/2022 through 7/6/2022, in the amount of $5,866,913.35.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and County Road #30 (Madison Avenue) (DVR-24), Township of Toms River.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES to Tabb Textiles Co., Inc.; ACME Supply Co., LTD; Office Basics; Y-Pers, Inc.; Bob Barker Company, Inc.; JML Medical, Inc. and Amercare Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 53 as unresponsive. No bids were received on Item No. 57. All rejected and no bid items€will be rebid. (B2022-77)
	Terminating the remaining portion of€the PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, ORIGINAL OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY Contract awarded to Tricon Enterprises, Inc., as the contractor is unable to complete the project. (B2019-173A)
	Rescinding POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS Item No. 13 from Scoles Floorshine Industries, as vendor is unable to honor their contract, and authorizing the award of an Amendatory Contract with United Sales USA Corp., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2022-18)
	Rescinding the sole award of€CATCH BASIN BLOCKS€from€Continental Trading and Hardware, as the vendor is unable to honor their contract.€It will be rebid with revised specifications. (B2021-189)
	Rescinding GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT Item No. 9 from Cherry Valley Tractor as the vendor is unable to honor their contract, and€authorizing an Amendatory Contract with Ocean County Equipment, Inc. dba Ace Outdoor Power Equipment, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-180)
	Amending€a Resolution adopted on 6/1/2022 authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a€negotiated contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE AND VOTING MACHINE BATTERIES NO. II,€to reflect the correct title of€County Purchasing Agent.
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF RAILROAD AVENUE BRIDGE, STRUCTURE NO. 1508-005, CARRYING RAILROAD AVENUE OVER WESTECUNK CREEK, TOWNSHIP OF EAGLESWOOD, to Walters Marine Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,282,282.65. (B2022-97E)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 2/5/2020 awarding the project entitled CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF PROSPECT STREET AND MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD to Assuncao Brothers, Inc., to reflect amended funding sources. (B2020-19E)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Consultant Services Agreement to€Thomas J. Faughnan to provide Consultant Services for the establishment and implementation of the Annual€Indirect Cost Allocation Plan, in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00, for the period of 7/6/2022 through 7/5/2023. (QP2022-103)
	Awarding a€Competitive Contract€to Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI) to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023 with an option to extend for two (2) additional one year periods. (CC2022-104)
	Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC (Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc.), to provide Leased Vehicles for use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $161,760.00, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CP2022-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide preservation of the foundation related to the project entitled PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE OF ARTIFACTS, ORIGINAL OCEAN COUNTY JAIL/SHERIFF'S RESIDENCE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, in an amount not to exceed $146,228.70.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 20/21-03) to provide bathroom renovations at the OC Courthouse East Wing, in an amount not to exceed $193,298.69.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK-04, Sub Contract No. 22-24) to provide a public alert system for the OC Sheriff's Office Communications Division, in an amount not to exceed $118,877.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 21-TELE-01506) to€upgrade€the Nexus network switches for€the primary and secondary OC Data Centers, in an amount not to exceed $106,924.48.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€ePlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County€Educational Services€Commission Cooperative€Purchasing€Program, Technology Supplies & Equipment€Contract No. HSESC-CAT-22-01) to provide new 9500 core network data switch extensions, in an amount not to exceed $49,408.88.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Network Cabling (NetQ Multimedia Co.) (NJ State Contract No. 88739) to provide a€network€wiring upgrade at the OC€Board of Elections, in an amount not to exceed $49,169.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,250.00. (QP2021-91)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00. (QP2021-91)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $18,950.00. (QP2021-91)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Owen, Little &€Associates, Inc.€to provide€Land Surveying€Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,500.00. (QP2022-71)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $7,480.00. (QP2022-71)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,500.00. (QP2022-71)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $14,970.00. (QP2022-71)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Mott MacDonald, LLC€to provide€Environmental Consulting€Services No. II for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $13,500.00. (QP2021-102)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with OC Courtroom Renovations, 3rd Floor and CR #15 Extension of Construction Management Services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00. (QP2019-87)
	Amending€the award of a€Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $47,300.00. (QP2019-70)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser Consulting to provide additional Construction Project Management for€Building and Site Development Services for the project entitled€Renovations to the Nature Center at Wells Mills County Park, Waretown, New Jersey, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $22,200.00. (QP2020-74)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/19/2022 awarding a Contract to Compass 82, Inc. to provide outreach and education services to Ocean County residents related to COVID-19 vaccination information on an as needed basis, to reflect revised funding sources. (CP2022-13)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Urban Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $350,155.26. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D, in an amount not to exceed $181,217.28. (QP2021-121)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $10,880.00. (QP2022-87)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Glenn Riccardi, Plumsted as a Farmer Member to fill the unexpired term of Jeff Adams, term to expire 12/31/2024: and appointing Jeffrey Vogel, Jackson as a Farmer Member, for an initial term to expire 12/31/2024, both to the OC AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.
	Appointing Chief John Casella, Surf City; Kathryn Pandolpho, Ph.D., Manchester; Danielle Quinones, West Creek; and Clifford V. Van Nest, Point Pleasant as Members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, terms to expire 6/30/2025.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Borough of Seaside Park, Resolution 2022-167 urging the swift passage of S-330 which restores Energy Tax Receipts.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2022-148 opposing the continued extension of Executive Orders beyond Public Health Emergency and supporting Senate Bill No. 1200 limiting the Governor's Unilateral Emergency Powers.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2022-147€authorizing cooperation with the County of Ocean to conduct a Public Hearing as to the exchange of property held as Open Space and to satisfy the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13.5 and N.J.A.C. 7:36-25.5.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No.€22-249€authorizing application for proposal of funding through the Ocean County Office of Senior Services.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 22-250 authorizing application for proposal of funding through the Ocean County Office of Senior Services.
	Monmouth County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No.€2022-0440 supporting Assembly concurrent Resolution No. 31 increasing the property tax deduction for Veterans to $1,000.00 and base future deductions on annual Consumer Price Index increases.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2022.
	OC€Mosquito Extermination€Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2022.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2022.
	OC€Board of Health€Meeting Minutes of 6/8/2022.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/17/2022.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2022.
	Ocean County College Board of Trustees, 6/30/2022 Meeting Notice.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, May 2022.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Monmouth County, Press Release dated 6/13/2022 entitled Commissioners call for action to increase energy independence and lower energy costs.
	State of€New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Taxation, letter dated 6/28/2022 regarding the hearing on the 2022 State Equalization Table.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the petition of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") Foundational Filing, BPU Docket No. WR22030230.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


